estimated offering fees and expenses). We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering, together with cash on hand, to redeem our outstanding
8.25% senior subordinated notes due 2018 (the �2018 notes�). We intend to issue a redemption notice to holders of the 2018 notes (which will
specify that the redemption date will be on the 31st day following the date of such notice) at the closing of this offering and irrevocably deposit
with the trustee funds equal to the redemption price to be specified in such notice, which will be approximately $417 million, consisting of
principal, premium and accrued and unpaid interest to the redemption date.

Certain of the underwriters and/or their affiliates hold a portion of the 2018 notes and, accordingly, will receive a portion of the net proceeds of
this offering. See �Underwriting.�

S-27

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL GARDEN & PET CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, both on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to this
offering and the use of proceeds therefrom. This table should be read in conjunction with �Use of proceeds� and our consolidated financial
statements, including the related notes, incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

As of June 27, 2015
(in thousands) Actual As adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 43,841 $ 20,939

Long-term debt, including current installments:
Senior secured revolving credit facility(2) $ � $ �
8.25% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2018(3) 399,664 �
Notes offered hereby � 400,000
Other(4) 505 505

Total long-term debt 400,169 400,505
Total Central Garden & Pet Company shareholders� equity 510,292 502,840

Total capitalization $ 910,461 $ 903,345

(1) Excludes $12.6 million of restricted cash as of June 27, 2015 used as collateral for outstanding letters of credit.

(2) As of June 27, 2015, there were no borrowings outstanding under our $390 million senior secured revolving credit facility and no letters of credit outstanding
thereunder. As of June 27, 2015, we had availability of approximately $384 million under the senior secured revolving credit facility. See �Description of
certain indebtedness.� Because the borrowing capacity under the senior secured revolving credit facility depends, in part, on the value of assets that fluctuate